

**IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

JIE CAO, et al.,

Petitioners/Appellants/
Cross-Respondents

v.

PFP DORSEY INVESTMENTS, LLC.,
DORSEY PLACE CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION

Respondents/Appellee/
Cross-Petitioners

Arizona Supreme Court Case No:
CV-22-0228-PR

Court of Appeals Div. 1
No: 1CA-CV-21-0275

Maricopa County Superior Court
No: CV2019-055353

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Robert M. Diamond (*pro hac
vice*)
REED SMITH LLP
7900 Tysons One Place, Suite 500
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 641-4200

James C. Martin (*pro hac vice*)
Ted A. Hages (*pro hac vice*)
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131

Quinten Cupps - #024680
VIAL FOTHERINGHAM, LLP
2266 S. Dobson Rd. #100
Mesa, Arizona, 85206
(480) 448-1334

Lynn M. Krupnik - #017311
Timothy J. Krupnik - #034019
KRUPNIK & SPEAS, LLC
3003 N. Central Ave.
Suite 2616
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 710-2224

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF CAI AS AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The History of Condominium Law in the United States.....	2
II. Analogous Contexts Show That Termination is Not a Taking	5
III. The Condominium Termination Process Provided by the Arizona Legislature is Not a Taking	10
IV. Statutory Amendments are Incorporated into a Condominium Declaration by Operation of Law	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
APPENDIX.....	18

TABLE OF CASES & AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banner Health v. Medical Sav. Ins. Co.</i> 163 P.3d 1096, 216 Ariz. 146 (Ariz. App. 2007)	13
<i>Calmat of Arizona, v. State ex rel. Miller</i> 859 P.2d 1323, 176 Ariz. 190 (Ariz. 1993)	10
<i>City of Scottsdale v. Cgp-Aberdeen, LLC</i> 177 P.3d 1198, 217 Ariz. 626 (Ariz. App. 2008)	10
<i>Hawk v. PC Village Association, Inc.</i> 233 Ariz. 94, 309 P.3d 918 (Ariz. App. 2013)	14, 15
<i>Kalway v. Calabria Ranch HOA, LLC</i> 252 Ariz. 532 (2022)	16
<i>Richardson v. Monson</i> 23 Conn. 94, 97 (Conn. 1854)	8
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Chandler</i> 217 P.3d 424, 222 Ariz. 474 (Ariz. App. 2009)	13, 14
<i>Sapir v. Sartorius</i> 230 B.R. 650 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

Arizona Constitution Article II, § 17	6, 10
--	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Justinian, <i>Institutes</i> , tit. 6, § 28 (ca. 533)	7
---	---

STATUTES

Arizona Revised Statutes (ARS)

§ 33-441	14, 15
§ 33-556	3, 13
§12-1211	6, 8
§ 33-1201	4
§ 33-1203	4
§ 33-1217	8, 11
§ 33-1228	4, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
